NOTICE OF MEETING

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S

SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 17th December, 2020, 6.30 pm — MS Teams Meeting (view
it here)

Members: Councillors Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath,
Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, Anne Stennett and Elin Weston

Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Anita Jakhu (Parent Governor representative),
KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Church
representative) and Lourdes Keever (Church representative)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business

(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with as noted below).

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2FkMmU3MjctNDY5NS00Mzk2LTkwNGMtNGNkMjJlZTZiYzFm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22ca51a886-64c6-4e53-a39f-67bee89fa2b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 9 November 2020.
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - COMMUNITIES AND EQUALITIES

An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for Communities and
Equalities, Councillor Mark Blake, on developments in his portfolio that come
within the Panel’s terms of reference (i.e. youth service and combatting youth
offending).

SCRUTINY OF THE 2021/22 DRAFT BUDGET/5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2021/22-2025/26) (PAGES 7 - 90)

To consider and comment on the proposals within the Council’s 2021/22 Draft
Budget/5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 — 2025/26
that come within the Panel’s terms of reference.

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SEND (PAGES 91 - 108)

To consider an update on the implementation of the recommendations of the
scrutiny review of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND).

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 109 - 120)



To consider the future work plan for the Panel.
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

e 8 March 2021.

Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer
Tel — 020 8489 2921

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

John Jones
Monitoring Officer (Interim)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 09 December 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY 9TH NOVEMBER 2020

PRESENT:

Councillors: Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath,
Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer

Co-opted Members: Mark Chapman and Luci Davin (Parent Governor
representatives), Yvonne Denny  and Lourdes Keever  (Church
representatives)

55. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to item 1 on the agenda in respect of filming at
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein.

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.
57. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
59. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None.
60. MINUTES
AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of 29 September be approved.
61. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP
AGREED:

1. That the terms of reference and Protocol for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
and its Panels be noted; and

Haringey



62.

Page 2

2. That the policy areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2020/21
be noted.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES.

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families, Councillor Kaushika Amin, outlined

key developments within the areas of her portfolio as follows:

e Local authorities had been disappointed at the lack of government support for the
provision of free school meals during the Autumn half term. However, support
had instead been provided locally
[...]
hibald, the Independent Chair of the Haringey Local Children’s Safeguarding
Board (LSCB), introduced its Annual Report for 2018/19, which also included the
period up to its dissolution on 29 September 2019. The LSCB had been replaced by a
new multi-agency body, which had been named Haringey Safeguarding Children’s
Partnership. The Partnership aimed to ensure continuity and consistency so a similar
name had been chosen. The new arrangements specified three strategic partners —
the Council, Police and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) — who had joint and
equal accountability. Other partners nevertheless continued to be actively involved.
He felt that the new arrangements were working well and had responded well to the
challenges posed by the Covid-19 pandemic, despite them still bedding in. The
strategic partners had worked especially well together. The Annual Report was the
last one required by the old legislation and the first report put together under the new
arrangements was due in eight months’ time.

In answer to a question on the lack of reference to school governing bodies within the
report, he commented that this was a valid point. There had been some debate when
the government was developing proposals for the new arrangements on whether to
include schools as the fourth strategic partner. However, it was felt that including all
schools would not work well. It was nevertheless recognised that schools had an
extremely important role to play. There was good involvement from Headteachers in
Haringey, who were part of the Leadership Group. He would be happy to talk to
school governing body Chairs on how they could best be involved in the new
arrangements. Ann Graham, the Director of Children’s Services, agreed to refer the
issue of how best to involve school governing bodies to the next meeting of the
Executive of the Safeguarding Partnership.

In answer to another question regarding to decrease in the number of children subject
to a child protection plan, Ms Graham reported that numbers had been steadily
climbing two years ago and action had therefore been taken to reduce them. The
same levels of protection were still being provided though through the effective use of
the signs of safety policy and the early help that was offered as part of the Multi
Agency Safeguarding Hub. Help and support was now being provided instead of a
formal intervention.

In response to a question regarding the disproportionate funding of safeguarding
partnerships by local authorities, Mr Archibald stated that there had been requests at
a national level for clarification regarding budget arrangements. It had been
suggested that each statutory partner should contribute one third but this had not
been built into the guidelines. The three statutory partners were required to make
their own decisions locally but the issue was currently under active review. The
matter continued to be discussed within Haringey. Specific government guidance on
contributions from agencies other than the three statutory partners would be welcome.

In answer to a question, he stated that it was important to compare performance with
statistical neighbours. There also needed to be clarity regarding what constituted
good progress. Beverly Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social
Care, reported that high standards had been maintained in the timeliness and
responsiveness of child protection assessments. It was agreed that work would be
undertaken to ensure that there was greater clarity in statistical data in future reports
and, in particular, whether developments were positive or negative.



64.

Page 5

Mr Archibald reported that it had been intended to set up a Shadow Children’s Board
in order to engage and involve young people. This had been delayed by the
pandemic but it was hoped to progress this shortly.

AGREED:

1.

That the issue of how best to involve school governing bodies in the Safeguarding
Partnership be referred to the next meeting of the Harin
[...]
 taken up as part of continuing professional
development for teachers. Action had been undertaken to ensure that it was
possible to switch to remote learning smoothly should the need arise. Hard copies
of learning materials had been provided where necessary. Measures had also
been taken by schools to share IT equipment with families who did not have easy
access. Some assistance had also been provided by the government to assist
vulnerable children in accessing IT; and



65.

Page 6

e In respect of free school meals, the government had now pledged to provide
further assistance during the Christmas school holidays. The detail of this was still
awaited.

In answer to a question, she stated that children were isolated if they began to exhibit
Covi-19 symptoms whilst at school and parent or carers were contacted and asked to
pick them up. If they tested positive, they were required to self-isolate for 10 days.
Schools would look at who they had come into contact with. There was little evidence
so far of in-school transmission. All pupils for Year 7 upwards were required to wear
masks when moving around within schools.

In answer to another question, she stated the quality of teaching was the most
important factor in motivating pupils to work remotely. It had been steep learning
curve for all schools. A range of tactics had been used to work effectively with the
most difficult children to engage with. She reported that she was unaware of the
severity of the infections that those who had tested positive for Covid had suffered but
children normally only became mildly unwell.

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

It was noted that the next evidence sessions of the Panel’s review on Schools would
be taking place on 10 November, when evidence would be received from the Catholic
and Church of England Diocesan authorities. The next regular meeting of the Panel
would be focussing on the proposals for the Medium Term Financial Strategy for
2021-24. In addition, there would be an update on the implementation of the
recommendations of the Panel’s review on SEND and Cabinet Member Questions,
with the Cabinet Member for Communities.

AGREED:

That the Panel’s work programme for 2020/21 be noted.

CHAIR: Councillor Erdal Dogan



Page 7 Agenda Item 8

Report for: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel, 17t December
2020
Title: Scrutiny of the 2021/22 Draft Budget / 5 Year Medium Term

Financial Strategy (2021/22-2025/26)

Report authorised by: Jon Warlow, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Lead Officer: Frances Palopoli, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy &
Monitoring
Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: N/A

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 To consider and comment on the Council’s 2021/22 Draft Budget / 5-year
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 — 2025/26 proposals relating
to the Scrutiny Panels’ remit.

Recommendations

2.1 That the Panels consider and provide recommendations to Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (OSC), on the 2021/22 Draft Budget/MTFS 2021/22-
2025/26 and proposals relating to the Scrutiny Panel’s remit.

Background information

3.1 The Council’'s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution, Part 4,
Section G) state: “The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall undertake
scrutiny of the Council’'s budget through a Budget Scrutiny process. The
procedure by which this operates is detailed in the Protocol covering the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee”.

3.2 Also laid out in this section is that “the Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Review
process will be drawn from among the opposition party Councillors sitting on
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee
shall not be able to change the appointed Chair unless there is a vote of no
confidence as outlined in Article 6.5 of the Constitution”.

Overview and Scrutiny Protocol

4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Protocol lays out the process of Budget Scrutiny
and includes the following points:

a. The budget shal
[...]
1  This report updates the Panel on the progress of its workplan for 2020-21 and
requests its views on priorities and issues to be added.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Panel considers its work programme, attached at Appendix A, and
whether any amendments are required; and

2.2  That the Panel give specific consideration to the items to prioritise for its next
regular meeting, which will take place on 8 March 2020/21.

3. Reasons for decision

3.1  The work programme for Overview and Scrutiny was approved by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 15 October 2020. Arrangements for
implementing the work programme have progressed and the latest plans for the
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel are outlined in Appendix A.

4. Alternative options considered

4.1 The Panel could choose not to review its work programme but this could
diminish knowledge of the work of Overview and Scrutiny and would fail to keep
the full membership updated on any changes to the work programme.

5. Background information

5.1 A workplan for the remainder of 2020-21 was developed for the Panel and
approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6 October.
This is attached as Appendix A. The items within it comprise the following:
e Cabinet Member Questions for the two Cabinet Members whose portfolios
fall within the terms of reference for the Panel;
e Reports that the Panel had previously requested to come to future meetings;


mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

5.2

5.3

5.4

Page 110

e Matters that are routinely reported to the Panel, such as exam and test result
and updates on the implementation of the recommendations of previous
reviews; and

e Scrutiny of the budget.

The next regular meeting of the Panel will take place on 8 March and there is
currently only one item that has been allocated to it. This is Cabinet Member
Questions for the Cabinet Member for Children and Families. There is therefore
some space to add additional items.

The workpla
[...]
ugh, including action being taken to enable children and young people
to catch up on missed schooling and targeted action for disadvantaged communities

e Cabinet Member Questions - Communities

e Work Planning; To agree items for the work plan for the Panel for year

9 November 2020

e Terms of Reference

e (Cabinet Member Questions — Children and Families

/TT abed



Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report (April 2018 — September 2019)

Education Update, including the impact of Covid pandemic on tests and examinations, lost learning and action to
address digital poverty

14 December 2020
(Budget Meeting)

Budget scrutiny
Scrutiny Review of SEND — Update on Implementation of Recommedations

Cabinet Member Questions - Communities

8 March 2021

Cabinet Member Questions — Children and Families

To be arranged

School exclusions data

NRPF:
e Progress with implementing improvements identified as required by the practice audit undertaken on the
work of the NRPF team in 2017; and
e How families with NRPF are assisted in accessing good quality immigration advice so that they are better able
to resolve their status quickly.

Transitions — Further Update (to be considered jointly with the Adults and Health Panel)
Haringey Community Gold — Further Update

Nurseries and the Two and Three Year Old Offer

gTT abed



10.

11.

CAMHS — Evaluation of Trailblazer Project
Childhood Obesity - School Catering Contracts

Improved support offer for care leavers and pathways for low level mental health support services for children and
young people

Social workers in schools — update on progress with scheme

Planned major works to maintained schools.

Effectiveness of new partnership arrangements for safeguarding — interim report.

6TT 9bed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Scrutiny of the 2021/22 Draft Budget/5 Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (2021/22-2025/26)
	App B 2021-22 Draft Budget and 2021-2026 Medium Term Financial Strat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 
2020, 6.30  - 8.40 PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors:  Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Josh Dixon, Tammy Palmer, Anne Stennett and Elin Weston 
 

Co-opted Members: Anita Jakhu and KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent 
Governor representatives), Lourdes Keever and Yvonne Denny (Church 
Representatives) 
 
7. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Amin, the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families.  
 

9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

11. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
Ann Graham, the Director of Children’s Services, confirmed that the actions arising 
from the minutes of the last meeting had been brought to her attention and were being 
responded to. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 9 November 2020 be approved. 
 

13. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - COMMUNITIES AND EQUALITIES  



 

 

 
Councillor Mark Blake, the Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities, reported 
on recent key developments within the areas of his portfolio that came within the 
terms of reference of the Panel: 

 Bruce Grove Youth Centre was currently undergoing a £400k refurbishment.   In 
addition, it had also been given £10k of music equipment from the Sony Records 
Social Justice Fund; 

 Work to develop a Wood Green youth hub was progressing.  A site had been 
identified and a lease for it was currently being negotiated.  The Youth Service 
would be supporting the co-design of the new centre and architects were being 
appointed.  Regular updates would be provided for Wood Green Councillors; 

 Recruitment was taking place to the two new teams that had been created to slot 
into the new Youth Service model.  These were the Contextual Safeguarding 
Team and the Prevention Team.  There would also be 11 new youth workers in 
total; 

 Haringey was no longer in the lowest quartile for young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEETs) and “not knowns”.  Serious youth violence had 
gone down by 20% and drugs offences by 10%.  However, robbery had gone up 
by 90% and there had been serious problems amongst school children.  There had 
been targeted Police operations in response to this and levels were now coming 
down. There had also been discussions at the Community Safety Partnership and 
there was a specific need for focussed preventative work; and 

 Operation Alliance had taken place.  This had been a joint initiative between the 
Police and the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and had involved 
youth workers being located in Police custody suites.  The aim of this was to 
engage with young people and attempt to divert them away from criminality. 

 
In answer to a question regarding a recent incident in West Green Road involving the 
Police and some young people, the Cabinet Member stated that he was unable to say 
much about this as there was an ongoing Independent Office for Police Conduct 
(IOPC) investigation taking place.   There had been a march by members of the local 
community.  He had spoken to the mother of the young man involved and the family 
had legal representation.   The Council had passed a motion supporting Black Lives 
Matter and there had been particular concern expressed regarding the use of Stop 
and Search and its implications for safeguarding.  There was a need for discussion 
and engagement with the Metropolitan Police, especially in view of the need to 
address serious youth violence in the borough.   
 
In answer to another question, he reported the Haringey Community Gold was still 
operating in the community and through the work of the Youth Offending Service 
(YOS).  Dialogue was currently taking place with the Mayor’s Office regarding the 
possible extension of the initiative for a further two years. It had been evaluated and 
he would be happy to report this back to the Panel in due course.   
 
He reported that the Council had a Young People at Risk strategy that was aimed at 
prevention.  This focussed on providing effective pathways for those who were 
considered to be at greater risk of underachieving at school or coming into contact 
with the youth justice system.  In respect of Alternative Provision, the Pupil Referral 
Unit (PRU) had been taken back in-house and a new Headteacher appointed.  The 
reputation of the PRU had not been good and much work that was required but good 



 

 

progress was already being made, including enabling pupils to re-enter mainstream 
schools.  Funding for preventative work was crucial but sources were depleted.  This 
had been exacerbated by the fact that preventative work was not statutory, unlike 
acute services.     
 
In answer to a question, he stated that there would still be activities for young people 
during the school holidays and this would include work by Haringey Community Gold.  
He had asked officers to put together a suitable programme.  He had put out a joint 
statement with Cllr Amin, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, in response 
to the incident that had taken place in West Green Road.  The incident had been 
consistent with anecdotal information regarding tensions between the Police and 
young black men.  He had asked for the work undertaken by Haringey Independent 
Stop and Search Group to brief Police officers new to the borough to be re-started and 
for the group to also be formally recognised by the Police, as was the case in other 
boroughs.  There was a strong but robust relationship between the Council and the 
Police and they had been challenged on matter such as Stop and Search and its 
safeguarding implications.  There was nevertheless a commitment to work with them 
to obtain the change required. 
 
Panel Members reported that incidents of disorder had diminished in some areas of 
the borough.  Concern was expressed at the what was felt to be a heavy handed 
response by the Police to some incidents and that this appeared to be influenced by 
the ethnicity of the young people involved. There was also felt to be a need for access 
to diversionary activities, such as football and basketball.   Resident caretakers could 
also play an important role in promoting community safety.  
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the positive impact that resident caretakers were 
having.  He felt that a confrontational approach made the job of the Police more 
challenging and that it was necessary to build greater trust.  He also stated that many 
Police officers still came from areas outside London and had limited experience of 
living in a diverse community. 
 
Panel Members commented that it was not possible to track progress of children 
transitioning to secondary school from primary school.  Some primary schools had 
been particularly successful in enabling good progress by Black Caribbean children 
and those with English as a second language but it was unclear if this was maintained 
after secondary transfer.  Ms Graham reported that children were not tracked but it 
was reasonable for primary schools to ask receiving secondary school for details of 
how children were progressing.  Transition was very important and there was a 
comprehensive process for supporting children through this.  There were a number of 
factors that could impact on educational performance.  Early Help could assist where 
necessary through early intervention.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That an evaluation of the Haringey Community Gold initiative be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Panel.   
 

14. SCRUTINY OF THE 2021/22 DRAFT BUDGET/5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2021/22-2025/26)  



 

 

 
Ann Graham, the Director of Children’s Services, reported that the financial position of 
her service had seen a recent improvement.   Whilst savings had been identified in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), there were no proposed reductions in 
services or personnel.  There were two savings proposals.  A mother and baby 
residential centre would be established with an external provider.  However, Council 
social work staff would be based in the centre and undertake assessments.  The 
intention was to ensure that assessments that were consistently of a high quality were 
produced.  Weekend places at the centre would be sold through the private law 
sector.   
 
There were also growth proposals in the MTFS.  This included £1.5 million to respond 
to the increase in demand for residential places.  In addition, £300k had been 
provided to fund free school meals in the next two years.  This had been a manifesto 
commitment and would ensure that no child went to school hungry.  There would also 
be additional staff to complete Education, Health and Care plans and a Leader’s 
bursary of £120k to assist ten young people from low income families through higher 
education.   
 
Brian Smith, Head of Finance (People), reported that the budget gap for 2021-22 was 
now £1.9m and these had been included as unidentified savings.  Due to the 
pandemic, there were budget pressures of £17m across the Council and a vigorous 
recovery and renewal process had been put in place to address this.   This had looked 
at what services should be expanded, end or be re-started as well as what was still 
deliverable.  Consideration was being given to which of the savings that had been 
agreed last year and subject to slippage could be delivered next year.  The further 
savings proposals were intended to improve services as well as reducing expenditure.  
In addition, there were also growth proposals to relieve existing pressures and some 
new initiatives, as well as significant capital investment.   
 
The Panel queried the amount quoted in the budget papers for investment in the 
Wood Green Youth Hub, which was quoted as £1m and £790k.  It was noted that 
overall investment was £1m.  Some of the spend would be in the current  financial 
year with the majority of spend in 2021/22.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Graham reported that the overspend had been accrued 
due to spending on Covid and budgetary pressures related to cost and demand.  In 
particular, there were now more children in residential care than four years ago and 
costs had gone up significantly.  The service was working hard to ensure that value for 
money was achieved.   Beverly Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and 
Social Care, reported that 39 assessments had been undertaken since April and none 
of them had been subject to challenge.   They were being undertaken in a 
professional way that allowed little scope for challenge.  In terms of budgeting, it only 
took a small number of additional young people requiring support to add significant 
additional pressures.  
 
In answer to a question, Ms Graham reported that savings from last year that had not 
been achieved would be rolled forward to next year.  It was not yet know how much 
this would be as the year had not yet ended.  Savings continued to be made. Only 
£600k had been achieved by the time of the first lockdown but this had now gone up 



 

 

to £1m.  The pandemic had prevented some savings being made and work had 
needed to be put on hold.  Work to achieve the savings would continue, subject to 
there being no further lockdowns.   One proposal had involved the extension of the 
homes of foster parents.  This had not happened as quickly as had been hoped but it 
was hoped that progress would be made shortly.  
 

15. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SEND  
 
Ann Marie Dodds, Interim Assistant Director of SEND, Early Help and Prevention, 
presented a detailed report on progress with the implementation of the 
recommendations of the review of SEND that the Panel had undertaken earlier in the 
year.   
 
Panel Members welcomed the progress that had been made but reported that this 
was not always yet being reflected in the feedback that they were receiving from 
parents and carers.  In particular, issues relating to Travel Buddies had been brought 
to the attention of Members by parents and carers and these had persisted after 
Members had been informed that they had been resolved. Information and data to 
provide reassurance would therefore be very welcome.  Ms Dodds reported that hard 
data on SEND was considered on a regular basis with the Cabinet Member and could 
be more widely shared. She acknowledged that there had been difficulties relating to 
some Travel Buddies and their contracts but these had now been resolved.  They 
were very highly valued and consideration was currently being given to bringing them 
in-house.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Dodds acknowledged that the pressures on schools 
arising from SEND was not evenly spread.   The location of schools that children with 
SEND attended was known and work was taking place to get a better understanding 
of what was offered by individual schools and patterns.  The SEND Code of Practice 
gave parents with the right to express a preference regarding the school that their 
children attended, although the service could not always support their choice if it was 
felt to not be appropriate.  There were a wide range of factors that influenced SEND 
and these were not just related to deprivation or geography and it was necessary to 
obtain a systematic understanding of them all.  Work to address this was in progress.  
The role of all partners was particularly important and especially health services.   
 
In answer to another question regarding co-production, she stated that co-production 
could be evidenced by asking the right questions.   These would include who was in 
attendance at meetings, how decisions had been reached and whether they had 
involved parents and carers.  She was not aware if the information that had been 
provided on transitions had been made available in different languages and whether 
interpretation had been offered and agreed to find out and share this information with 
the Panel. 
 
Ms Graham reported that there were multiple issues that influenced the differences 
between school educational standards in the east and west of the borough.  One 
current issue was access to digital devices.  The issues arising from this had been 
outlined in the report on Lost Learning during the first Covid lockdown that had been 
circulated to the Panel as part of the agenda for the last meeting. 
 



 

 

Panel Members noted that SEND took up a significant amount of school budgets and 
that schools in east of the borough were less able to raise additional funding for it than 
those in the west.  They requested comparative information on the amount of 
expenditure by schools per child for SEND.  Ms Graham agreed to circulate such 
information that was available. 
 
Panel Members raised the issue of communication with school governing bodies 
regarding the SEND Executive Board and the Start Well Board.  In addition, it was felt 
that more information was required for schools on the educational psychology service, 
including costings.  Ms Dodds agreed to establish how school governing bodies were 
communicated with and to ensure that they were included in future updates.  
Engagement with parents was currently undertaken directly with parents rather than 
through schools but it would be possible it would be possible to involve them as well.  
She agreed to report back on educational psychology services and their cost.  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Assistant Director for SEND, Early Help and Prevention be requested to 

provide further information of whether information provided on transitions had been 
made available in different languages and if interpretation had been offered; and 
 

2. That comparative information on the amount of expenditure by schools per child 
for SEND be circulated to the Panel. 

 
16. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Panel noted that further evidence sessions were currently being arranged for the 
review on schools.   These were due to take place in January and February, subject to 
the availability of witnesses. The next regular meeting of the Panel was due to take 
place on 8 March 2021.  There were a number of reports that the Panel had 
previously requested that could be added to the agenda for this meeting.  It was 
agreed that the agenda for the meeting be finalised at one of the forthcoming 
evidence sessions of the Panel. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the work plan for the Panel be noted; 

 
2. That the Panel meet informally to finalise the agenda items for the meeting on 8 

March 2021 following one of the forthcoming evidence sessions for the review on 
schools. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Erdal Dogan 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 



 

 

 
 


